not be taken as a measure of credit risk. Assets of $40.7 million and $86.6 million and liabilities of $26.4 million and $53.2 million were
recognized for the fair value of these swaps at December 31, 2009 and 2008, respectively. See Notes 1 and 18 of Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements contained elsewhere within this report for additional information.

Certain derivative instruments, primarily forward sales of mortgage-backed securities, are utilized by Webster Bank in its efforts to manage risk
of loss associated with its mortgage banking activities. Prior to closing and funds disbursement, an interest-rate lock commitment is generally
extended to the borrower. During such time, Webster Bank is subject to risk that market rates of interest may change impacting pricing on loan
sales. In an effort to mitigate this risk, forward delivery sales commitments are established, thereby setting the sales price.

The following table summarizes the estimated impact that gradual 100 and 200 basis point changes in interest rates over a twelve month period
starting December 31, 2009 and December 31, 2008 might have on Webster�s net income for the subsequent twelve month period, compared to
net income assuming no change in interest rates.

Table 26: Earnings at risk to parallel changes in rates

-200 bp -100 bp +100 bp +200 bp
December 31, 2009 N/A N/A -1.0% -1.2%
December 31, 2008 N/A N/A +1.9% +5.3%
Interest rates are assumed to change up or down in a parallel fashion and net income results are compared to a flat rate scenario as a base. The
flat rate scenario holds the end of period yield curve constant over a twelve month forecast horizon. Webster is well within policy limits for all
scenarios. The flat rate scenario at the end of 2008 assumed a Fed funds rate of 0.25%. The flat rate scenario as of December 31, 2009 has a Fed
funds rate of .25%. The increase in earnings at risk to higher rates since prior year end is mainly due to asset mix change toward fixed rate
investment securities from floating rate loans and liability mix change toward non-maturity deposits from time deposits. The interest rate risk
position has been modified to take advantage of the historically steep yield curve and extended period of low short term interest rates. Webster is
well within policy limits for all scenarios.

72

Edgar Filing: WEBSTER FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 94

Table of Contents

Webster can also hold futures and options positions to minimize the price volatility of certain assets held as trading securities. Changes in the
market value of these positions are recognized in the Consolidated Statements of Operations in the period during which the change occurred.

The following table summarizes the estimated impact that immediate non-parallel changes in interest rates might have on Webster�s net income
for the subsequent twelve month period starting December 31, 2009.

Table 27: Earnings at risk to non-parallel changes in rates.

Short End of the Yield Curve Long End of the Yield Curve

-100 BP -50 BP +50 BP +100 BP -100 BP -50 BP +50 BP +100 BP
December 31, 2009 N/A N/A -4.9% -8.4% -10.3% -5.0% +5.1% +9.1%
December 31, 2008 N/A N/A -3.5% -5.0% -16.2% -7.6% +6.6% +12.3%
The non-parallel scenarios are modeled with the short end of the yield curve moving up or down 50 and 100 basis points while the long end of
the yield curve remains unchanged and vice versa. The short end of the yield curve is defined as terms less than 18 months and the long end as
terms of greater than 18 months. Webster�s net income generally benefits from a fall in short term interest rates since more new and existing
liabilities than assets are tied to short term rates. The ultimate benefit Webster derives from this mismatch is dependent on the pricing elasticity
of its large managed rate core deposit base and the impact of any rate floors on those deposits. An increase in short term interest rates has the

[…]

than liabilities are tied to long term rates. The decrease in net income from a fall in long term rates is typically greater than the increase in net
income from a rise in long term rates due to the acceleration of asset prepayment activity as rates fall. These results reflect the annualized impact
to earnings of immediate rate changes. The actual impact can be uneven during the year especially in the Short End scenarios where asset yields
tied to Prime or LIBOR change immediately while certain deposit rate changes take more time. Webster introduced policy limits for these yield
curve twist scenarios in 2008 and is within policy for all scenarios except the Long End -100 BP. The risk arising from Long End declines is
primarily driven by mortgage prepayments. The assumptions for the 30 year conforming fixed rate mortgage in the -50 BP and -100 BP
scenarios as of December 31, 2009 are 4.63% and 4.13%, respectively. ALCO has approved the exception to the policy limit and continues to
evaluate risk mitigation strategies for these scenarios on the basis of effectiveness and cost.

Table 28: Market value sensitivity (Equity at risk).

(Dollars in thousands)

Book

Value

Estimated
Economic

Value

Estimated Economic Value
Change

-100 BP +100 BP
December 31, 2009
Assets $ 17,739,197 $ 17,608,132 N/A $ (407,187)
Liabilities 15,781,163 15,299,618 N/A (255,669)

Total $ 1,958,034 $ 2,308,514 N/A $ (151,518)
Net change as % base net economic value (6.6)%

December 31, 2008
Assets $ 17,583,537 $ 17,092,247 N/A $ (316,917)
Liabilities 15,699,799 15,101,199 N/A (230,612)

Total $ 1,883,738 $ 1,991,048 N/A $ (86,305)
Net change as % base net economic value 0.0% (4.3)%

The book value of assets exceeded the estimated economic value at December 31, 2009 and 2008 because the equity at risk model assigns no
value to goodwill and other intangible assets, which totaled $556.8 million and $563.9 million, respectively. The above table includes
interest-earning assets that are not directly impacted by

Edgar Filing: WEBSTER FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 95

73

Edgar Filing: WEBSTER FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 96

Table of Contents

changes in interest rates. Assets include available for sale equity securities of $6.6 million and $30.8 million, FHLB and FRB stock of $140.9